
O.I.H.
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO 558

TO BE ANSWERED ON APRIL 12, 2017

TOILET FACILITIES

No.  *558   SHRI PANKAJ CHAUDHARY:

 Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the people residing in slum unauthorised colonies in urban areas are being provided benefits of Government schemes for construction of toilets and if so, the details thereof;

(b) the details of the funds allocated and utilised for construction of toilets in slum and unauthorised colonies in urban areas during the financial years 2015-16 and 2016-17, State-wise; and

(c) whether financial assistance has been received from foreign countries for construction of toilets in urban areas of the country during the last two years and the current year and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI M. VENKAIAH NAIDU)

(a) to (c) : A Statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA STARRED

QUESTION NO. 558 FOR 12.04.2017 REGARDING TOILET FACILITIES

*******

(a):   Yes, Madam. Under the Swachh Bharat Mission (Urban) being

implemented by the Ministry of Urban Development, people residing in slum and unauthorised colonies in urban areas are being provided benefits by the Government for construction of individual household toilets (IHHL). Government of India provides Rs 4000 per unit of IHHL to the beneficiaries. Additionally, each state government contributes at least Rs 1333 per unit of IHHL.The Government also provides funds to the Urban local Bodies (ULBs) for constructing Community Toilets (CT), for use by slum residents. Besides this, Government also provides funds to the ULBs for constructing Public Toilets (PTs) which can be used by the public in general including the residents of the slums and unauthorized colonies. The details of IHHLs and CT/PTs constructed across states is given in Annexure 1.

(b): The state-wise details of funds allocated and released for construction of toilets is given in Annexure 2.

 (c): No, Madam, no financial assistance has been received from foreign countries for construction of toilets in urban areas of the country during the last two years and the current year


*****
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ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA STARRED
QUESTION 558 FOR ANSWER ON 12.04.2017

ANNEXURE-1

State-wise details of individual and community/public toilets constructed under SBM (U)

Sl. No. State/UT IHHL CT / PT

1 Andhra Pradesh 349,932 12,176

2 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 0 0

3 Arunachal Pradesh 1,056 9

4 Assam 737 1,988

5 Bihar 66,680 655

6 Chandigarh UT 21,999 1,999

7 Chhattisgarh 243,628 6,239

8 Daman & Diu 0 0

9 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 0 0

10 NCT of Delhi 14 6,862

11 Goa 914 40

12 Gujarat 567,003 9,968

13 Haryana 19,345 1,146

14 Himachal Pradesh 1,675 30

15 Jammu & Kashmir 773 510

16 Jharkhand 112,065 538

17 Karnataka 122,587 3,232

18 Kerala 65,976 110

19 Madhya Pradesh 371,594 15,508

20 Maharashtra 338,517 3,267

21 Manipur 236 140

22 Meghalaya 1 15

23 Mizoram 2,349 53

24 Nagaland 3,690 70

25 Odisha 20,848 967

26 Puducherry UT 2,277 95

27 Punjab 27,131 481

28 Rajasthan 77,533 3,558

29 Sikkim 1,627 20

30 Tamil Nadu 296,438 44,290

31 Telangana 72,550 1,584

32 Tripura 1 0

33 Uttar Pradesh 276,728 4,542

34 Uttarakhand 4,045 339

35 West Bengal 125,944 161

TOTAL 3,195,893 1,20,592
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ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA STARRED
QUESTION 558 FOR ANSWER ON 12.04.2017

ANNEXURE-2


State-wise details of funds released during 2015-16 and 2016-17
(Rs. in crore)

Sl. No.
State/UT IHHL CT

 2015-16 2016-17 2015-16 2016-17
1 A&N Islands 0.02   0.03
2 Andhra Pradesh 65.48   3.95
3 Arunachal Pradesh 1.21
4 Assam   4.00   0.52
5 Bihar 20.00 40.00   0.73
6 Chandigarh 0.37 1.22 0.13
7 Chhattisgarh 20.00 50.83 7.08 6.57
8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 0.09   0.05
9 Daman & Diu 0.13   0.01

10 Delhi 23.08   4.89
11 Goa 1.40   0.12
12 Gujarat 81.27 38.32   13.99
13 Haryana 11.65
14 Himachal Pradesh
15 Jammu & Kashmir 4.57 9.44   1.25
16 Jharkhand 18.90 48.67   3.94
17 Karnataka 30.86
18 Kerala 14.99
19 Madhya Pradesh 58.51 163.37 15.54 49.60
20 Maharashtra 44.60 95.06
21 Manipur 1.65
22 Meghalaya
23 Mizoram 1.00
24 Nagaland 3.20
25 Odisha 21.94 37.94   15.49
26 Puducherry   3.85   1.10
27 Punjab 15.00
28 Rajasthan 41.75 105.47 3.25 10.07
29 Sikkim   0.13   0.09
30 Tamil Nadu 47.11 57.94   48.35
31 Telangana 29.15 29.15
32 Tripura   7.61   0.16
33 Uttar Pradesh 82.23
34 Uttarakhand 1.00 2.25   0.52
35 West Bengal 53.52 3.86   5.20

TOTAL 694.68 699.11 35.04 157.60

